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CAUTION:

ferd and follow all salely rulss and
opeiating Instructions before firal
seof this product,

PRECAUTION;

Veulliez fire aitentivement fes con-
signes de séeurité of les Inslructions
d'uilisation avan! Pulilsation Inifiale
deceprodull,

PRECAUCION:

Lea y observe todas las reglas de
seguidad v las Inslrucelones de
operecidn anles de usar este produs-
to por primera vez,
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& Weonette:  LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY (&)
NS Thisquality produet is warantad to b free from manufagiurer's defects in malesial end werkmanship, provided that e unltis used under the nonmal opetating "/;{S
f'fb} condiions inlsnded by the mantachuer [@:,‘%
E};» This warranty Is avallabis oaly lo tha persen io wfm the unit was originaly sold by Danby orby an audurized distdlutor of Oarby, andis non-ranslareble. E’}*}
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R TERMS OF WARRANTY %
(Q;é) Plastie parls fla avaposator door, door rals, covars and rays are wamanied for tirty (30) days only Irom purchasa Gals, 4ith no extensions provided. ((5;:»
"‘g\‘ First Year During the first year {1). any sleciical parts of this product foursd to ba defective, including By seae system unils, wil be sepalied of ‘?’}%
(g,a) replaced, &l watrenler's option, at no chargs o the ORIGINAL purchaser. Conswmabla parts (1a. light bulbs) are not wamanted or guar :&
E}";:’ anteed for any lenglh of tne. G’;f‘)
‘,}:‘2 Second Thoweh Uirinyg e et four years {43 any part of the sealed sysiem found to De dafective {conslsting o comgessar, mﬁﬁanseg,_e«ragf_xa!vsa > }‘f{.
(Q%) Fith Year dryer and al seluled Wbing) il be replaced wilhou charge. The purchaser shall pay for aft isbour and rehum lraight duing s laur ({:9‘]
g&,, vaaf (4} petiod for repalr of replacement of arny seslad syslem comgonaints, Aty unit belng dizgnosed a3 nonJunctional dus fo sealed LR
{é’f?.j) syslom fafure and wartanting an eschange during the axising lour (4] years wikbe subject to an appropriste depreclation or user fee, Q{:’}j
A Tehuding any and afl freight chirges belng tevied agains] the consumer «,};/3
@:}9 To vhiain Service Danby ressrves e sight to Bl boundiaties of *in Bome Servioe” due to the proximity of an Authorized Seivics Depol. Any appiiance Q}J
ON requidng sendcs oulsids the Emited bourdares of “In Home Serviea’, 1 wil bs the customes responsibilily to bianspart tha sppliance o ‘/{3
({t@ the closest Aulharized Senvics Depot al thelr twn expanse. Cordact your dasar from whom your unlt was prehased, of contact your QQ;')
""J;‘*'k' fioarast avihocized Oanby servica depel where servioe must be parformed by 2 qualiied sendce techniclan. 1 servica is perlamed o1 ?;'(3
6{»}} ihe units by anvans other Uian an authorized senvica dapel, or the unitIs used for commenclal applicafion, &1 otigaions of Danby under Q.‘g?
?‘g\" 1his veamany shaff be t 4 sad. ’:;;ﬁ
.{:{2 Tha loflowing lause tefers Lo single and double dodr refrigerators, supplied wilh of williout & segareta freezer section. Nathing wikin Uis wamanty shall mply 3 ‘5?’
@@ mafﬁ%nh%:ﬁ} by f&s;:?zasm{wsiabiafmaﬂy spoilage ol damape to faod of ether oontents of this appfiance, whetber dus o any defect ef the appliancs, or fs (@5
AFL usa, whethet proper of Improper. S
f‘f*) EXCLUSIONS @h

O Save o3 hereln provided, Danby Products Limied (Canada) of Danhy Products fac. (US A). Tere are o other warantiss, condifons, reprosentations of guar  S2X3
(Q;?) antass, expess of implisd, made or inlended by Danby Products Lindted or fis aulborized distibutors and af othwer warranties, condifions, reprasentations or k{q
2 guaraniees, including any warraniias, condions, reprasentafions or guasanteas under any Salo of Goods Act or ke legislation ot sialue is herely sigressly ’5:-,55
%{) sxchided. Save 25 hersl provided. Danby Products Limfed (Canadal or Danhy Piducts lee. {US A}, shall nol b2 rasponsible lor any darmages 10 parsons o Q’

(.;S’ property, Ircluding i unt Tsel, howsoever caused or any consequential damages adsing frem the malunchion of tha unl and by e purchasa of the unit the ’g.ﬁ:s
3"\2 puichaset loes hereby agres lo Indemnfly and sava hammiess Danty Products Liniled from tny claim (of damages 1o paisens or property cavsed by the unil gﬁ'f}
(’.’;}‘g GENERAL PROVISIONS Q:;Js
4‘;5.’ No warmanty or Tnsurance hesein containgd or set oul shaf epply vhan damaga of replt Ig caused by any of the folleing: ?’3{3
(’3}} 1) Power Falure. - (&9
O\}fw‘@ . . . t,\fﬁ

,s) 2} Damags in irensil o when miving Hie appfiancs, l‘:")
(o‘) . i Q)
SN 3 Imaroger povier supply such as low vollage, defective house wiring o inadequate fuses. } .,}/»
( fé) A Aocident, alteration, aboseor misuse of the sppfiance such a5 nadequale air direulation in e reom o abnommal oparaling conditions, f:.;]
SN {extremely high or ki room lemperatins). e
( %) o”q
’:g} 5} Hsafor commercial or ndustrl pirposes. ,Q,ci
@i”j &} Fire, valer damags, thefl, war, figl, hostily, acls of God such s hwricanes, floods elc. ':3@
4.\3:@ 7} Service calls resulting In customer education. e

\
{(:@ Proof of purchase dale wi be tequited for waranly laims; 50, please reldin bils of sals. In e svenl wangnly servios Is required, present s document fo our @:j
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_SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

ATTENTION
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of an eledtrizal short
cireutt, grounding reduces the risk of elestrical shock by providing an
escaps wire for (s eleclical cunent, This apPHanoe Is equipped with
a cord having a grounding wire with a grounding plug. The piug must
ba plugges imfe an oullst that I8 propary inslalled
and grounded.

WARNING - impropar use of the groimding plug can resultin a risk
of elzotric shock. Coneull a qualified elacliicien or serviceman if the
grounding Inshuctions are not complelely undarsiood, or it doub!
oiste a8 lo whether the appliance s propsrly grounded,

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

Use an exclusive wall oullel. Do not connect your refiigeratar to
gxtension cords or fogether with any other appliance in the same wall
oullet. Do gt splice the cord.

IMPORTANT WARNING
A emply refdgaralor Is a very dangerous aliraclion {0 children,

Remove eilhar the garket, lalches, fids o doors from unvsed appli-
ances, of laks some other aclion that will guarantes it hammloss.

DANGER:Risk of ¢hild enfrapment. Befors you thiow away your old
weligerator or freezer;
+ Take off the domis

« Leave the shelves In place 5o fhat children may nof ess-
Tly cilemb Inside.

DON'T WAITI DO IT NOw!

"~ spECiAL L

You must remove the botiom door support on the beflom left
hand site of the unlit bafore you van opsn the door. {See Flg A)

FIG. A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Remove the exterior and Inledor packings, wipe he culside tharoughly wilh &
soft dry cloth and the insfde with a wat, lukewam cloth. Avold placing the
cablnat In & slmow recass or aear any heal source, direc sunlight, or molsture.
Let air clrewlale froely around tha nabing!t. Keep the rear of the wins cooler §
Inches awsy rom the wal

Location

1. Select a plaea vilh a strong, leve) floor.

2 Miow 5 inches of spasa batwean the back of the wine cooler and any adjacen!
vl

3. Avold direct sunlight end heal. Direct sunlight may aluct the steylic cogting.
Heat sources nearby will causa Higher elaciriclly consumpton.

To avold vibration, the cabinat must ba sot level. To start tha wine copler, lum
the lampsralurg conliel lo the pesilion corespunting Io the dushied cooling,
The wins coolar lemperatura will vary depsnding on the quanlily of bollles
stored and on the fraquancy with which tha dobr Iz opened,

OPERATION

To tun "OFF” the wina codler pormansrily, you must disconnect the powar cord
from the electical puligl Those ks no “OHf" posilion {selting} available on he
slechionic control panel. When the wine cooler is not to be used for 3 fong
period of Hime, disconnect e plug and fzave the door partially upen.

NOTE: Wali & 1o 5 minules before resiarting i operation has besh Inlemupled,

Interjor Light

¥he operation of the intarior light iz *manually’ controled and doss not operals
with the epaning or clusing of the door. To oparate the Ighl; manually prass
the “Fght" key pad focated on the elestronic control pansl NOTE: Leaving the
interfos light on for exiendad fime perlods, will increase tha internal lempatature
ol the cabingt

Defrosting

Your witte cooles is designad wilh an “Auto-Cytle” defrost systam. What [s Aulo
Cywla defrosl?

The refdgerated surlaces of the frash food compariment defrost automatically,
duting the "olf” oycle of the cold conlrol. (thermostaly Dalrost walst from the
frash lood compartmen! Is disposed of automadically, by means of belag
channeled onlo a drip iray fooaled oft the comprasser, Heal transfer from the
eospsessor causes the dafrost water to avaporate.

ELECTRONIG GONTROL QPERATION;
Tha gletironie LED display on this wina cooler Is programmed to display
lindependantly) the foflowing tamperature {onfy} information

'INTERNAL CABINET TEMPERATURE: This selting 5 represenisd by a
“stoady” slata (won-dtashing) LED display and Is the rormal (LED) defauit setting
duting opsiation.

SET OPERATING YEMPERATUAE: This setting Is represented by a "lashing”
LED wisplay and can only ba progrmmmed (SET} by pressing asd releasing
sither of the +/ {femparature) keys during operation. ROTE: The set
temperatiite can only be adjusted/se! while the LED Is In ashing’ moda.



... CARE & MAINTENANCE -

DEFAULT SETTINGS: Whan the anit i first connecled to & 120\W66H2 powst
supply, {andior I the event of & power falure) lemperalure selfings automali-
cally ravert fo the loflowing delault settings,

The LED default ssting for the Inteenal fcabinef) temperature is the "reaf ima"
{ambiant} temparature measired at the e the unll s connedlad or powet Is
restored.

The LED default getting lor the set eperating lemperalurs s 58°F 1 10°C. {alter
a powar lailure has occurred, the previcusly sel temperaturs is avtomatically
erased and vill have Yo be re-gel}

The LED defaull setting for temperatiee selection {FPCY s °F, €Fawn§xmghi
Seale}

SEVTING CPERATING TEMPERATURE: To setichangs e operating Tempar-
alure;

§. Prass and release sither of tha +- {lamperatara) keys.

The LED display will temporasfly reves! the (Hashing] sst lemperalure for
approximately § secends. {lf you 1ail to se¥/change the opersling temperalase
within this 5 second pedod, the LED wilf avtomativaliy ravert back and display
tha Intema! [cablnat) temperaiure.

2 Each depression of the ++ key (durlng Tlasting moda) wil Intrease the tem-
peralure
ineremantally by 1 {(Temperaturs ranges balween 43°F « 87°F 16°0 « 14°C)

3. Esch depwssion of the + key {duiing Hashing mode) will decrease the
lemperature

incrementally by 1° (Temporaiurs rangss belweer 43°F -~ 7°F 1 6°C ~ 14°C}
Tha operaling lemperaiure Wik Tlash® in the LED display for appiodmataly 5
secands affer the selection is made, then revad back lo display the internal
feabinet) tempeiatire.

TEMPERATURE SELECTION {*FFC}: This unit can display temperatures en
the "Farenhaight” or "Celsius® seale, Press the feemperaiuts selector keypad
lo alternals between *FFC scale  The "blue” indicalos lighl adjacent to the
cotrasponding made will Eieminate lo signlly the selection made

Cleaning

To clean the inside, use a sofl eloth and a solution of a tablespoon of baking
suda o one quad of water, or 8 mild sorp suds solation, or some mild deter
genl. Clean e wooden wing racks {shelves} using a lighlly dampaned eloth
then dry throughly with 4 sofl cloth. Clear the outside with a sofl damp cloth
#nd sorme mild detergent or appiiance dener

Vacatioflmae

Fo1 short vacalion pariods, leave the sleckronic controls al thek usus! settings
Dudng longer abisances,

{a} remove holtles,

{b) dizconnest from aleclrical cutial,

{©) clean the wino cooler themughly,

{d) leave doot apen to avold possible lomations of condensate, meld or
pdars.

Pavier Fallure

Mast power feiluras ars corrected wilhin an hour or tvo and vall not affed the
Inlemal lemperature of your wine cooler Try and minkmize e aomber of
door opsnings whils the powar i3 off. Durlng power Ialiures of longer duration,
Take sleps fo protact your wine Wien powver is rastored, the praviously “sel”
opeiating lemperalure Is avlomalically erased and must bs ré-programmed.
{8ue Satting Operaling Temperalure)

H You Move

Ramove or securaly fasten down &l looss tems Inside the wina cooler. To
avold damaging the leveling screws, tum them all the way ihlo the basa,

tigtt Bulb Replacemand

To replace the interlor fight bulb;

Remove the screw helding the light bulb covar, remove cover, Unscrew fight
{dh, Replace fight bufh,

NOTE:  This apfance usas astandard 2awal! gppllance biuds ony.
{avalably al inost focal fardware sforos) Replacament bulb shouid nol
excosd 25 wall rallng
Raplace iight buth covar. Ra-nstall scrow o sstws cover.

Cabinet bondstized and acrylic-enameled acconding to the most modem elec
{rostatic spraying fecfmiques. High-densily polyurethany themal insulalion
Megnalic door closure gasket.



Wine Racks:
This unit s squipped with the following wine racks;

* 8 Woaden Racks {Fial) 6pcs 766mi boltlas per shell,
» | Wooden Rack (O Sat} Spcs 750mi boillss per shell.

+ { Wooden Rack (Layered} 6pes x 2 h0m] howles por shell.
Total Capacily: « £5 Bolfies based on “single” Uar stacking. {Ses Fig. {}

NOTE: It Is possibie to Incrense the bollle copacily of your wine cooler by
sliminating 2 "iat" racks end adjusting the 4 middie shelves to accomadate
“double” tler stacking.

Total Capaclty = 75 Boltles based on “double) ter stacking. (Sea Fig. 2)

Some Imporiant Rules for the Corract Uge
of the Wine Cooler

« Bevaragas should ba slored In sealed boties.
+ Don't overload the cabinel
Don'l open the door unless necessary.

Should the wine cooler be stored withoul use for long perods 1l ls suggesled,
aftar a carelul cleaning, to leave the door ajar to aliow the alr to circulats inside
the cabine! In erder (o avaid possible formations of eondensate, meld or odoss.

« D0 NOT cover shelvas vith aluminum foll or any other shel covarng matedal
vhloh may pravent alr circulation,

-

Recommended Temperatures for Chilling Wine

__Bry Wineg; _QCTAB2F - WC/S2F

Fos8 Wines: 10°CJ50F _
__Ped Wines: 13C/884°F - 14'CI812F

Sparkling Wines: FCI482F —

Technical and Structursl Operation Festures

Cabinet bonderized and aceylic-enameled according to the most

modern alectrastalic spraying ischnigues. High-danslly
pelyurethane thermal insulation. Magnetic door closuce gasket,

. & Bottles

6 Bottles

= Tolal of 65 Bottles
Single Yier Stacking, Using 117 Shelves

1. __BBoltles

= Total of 75 Battles
Single & Doubtle Tier Stacking, Using 8 Shelves



1. ELECTRONIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS: (External 1}
front mounted conbrols) For conirolling the lemperalure
Inside the wine cooler. Tums the molor anfofl as soon as
the temperature rises Aalls aboveslow the desired cooling
lavel.

2. PLASTIC COATED CANTILEVER SHELVES: Qdor
resistant, rusiproof, and removable for easy cleaning.

3. MAGNETIC GASKET Tight fitling door seal keeps aif the
cooling powar locked Inside. No hooks or latches.

4. TENPERED GLASS DOOR & INTERIOR LIGHT: Allows
sasy Interior visibiiity

DOCR REVERSAL INSTRUCTIONS

[~
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) 5 W 0}3
g‘%\g Cal appaiei} de quallh est garantis exempl de tout vice dy matire premidse et da fabdoation, 57 st Lilish dans les condidons nomales recommandfes par is %‘%
X} febiicant &
@f,’:\y‘ Colte garanta nest ofarla qu'h Fecheteor Iifal de Tappareil vendu par Danby ou gas fun des sa¢ fistibuleurs agrads et elle no paut &6 tiansiérée. (@‘S
3 Q
SV CONDITICHS N
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“é’ Promibee annds Pendant la gramidra (1} annda, touias pléess #lackiques de oe produll sevirent dllscluauses, y compris las uallés ayant des systmes ‘f;fﬁ
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ATTENTION
MISSE A LA TERRE

Cot sppareil doil 8%e mis & la teme, En cas de cousk-clecul,
la mise & Ia terra réduil les Hsques da décharge élecirique en
lourlssant un échappalolre au courant éleclriqua. Lisppareil
est muni d'un cordon dlecirioue comprenantun il de mise &
[ tarre el una fiche de feme. Branchez I liche dans ung
ptise de courant correctement Instalife ot mise & latene.
Avertissement - Consultez un Sleckiclen ou un technlclen
qualifié si vous ne comprenez pas blen les Instructions de
mise & I terre ou 3] vous avez un doute quelsonque surla
toins mise & 1a tarre de Papparell

N'UTILISER JAMAIS DE FiL DE RALLONGE

5% est possible, brancher o rélrigéraleur A son propre-circult
Aingl, les autres apparells ou 13 surcharge des lampes du
domiclle ne pouvan! pas surcharger et infarrompre 16 courant
éleckique. Une connexlon desserrés peut se doubler & un
aulrs apparef dans 14 mdms prise murale,

PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un réfrigérateur vide est une altraclion dangerause aux
enfanls. Enlever les joints élanches, les foquels, fes couver-
¢lag ov las portes des apparells qui ne sont pas utiser, ou
faites de  sof que fapparell e présente
aucun denger.
DAN]? ER:Risqua des enfants deviennsnt colncer dans lap-
pare
Avant da jaler volre anclen réfrigéraleur ou congslatuar;
«knlever les porles
+|alssez lss clayella & ses places afin que des enfants
ne pulssent pas monter aclement dans Papparedl,

N'ATTENDEZ PAS!
FATES-LE IMMEDIATEMENTI

JGTIONS SPECIALES

Y2 INGTRUCTION INSTALLATION o -

Enfever los emballages exiéfiaures ot inlériourns, Essuysr
complélement Fextérleur avec un inge doux sec el Vintérieur avec un
Tinge humide Géde. 1 ne faul Jamals sliver Pappearel dans un recoln
élroft ou proche d'une source d'air chaud, au sofell directou &
Fhumiditd. L'air doit circuler & Pentour de Mapparell Elofgnerlo
refreldisseur de vin au moins 5 pouces

dumur.

Emplacement

§. Cholslr una place qui a un plancher fort el 3 niveau.
2. Edvlgner Peppareil de § pouces des murs arriérs & do ofté.

3. Evilerfes rayons ds sclef s la chaleur directs qul peuvent affscter
la surfece en acrylique. Les sources de chalsur rmpprochées
augmentent la consommation d'énergle.

Pour asréter le cabinet & vins da fagon parmanents, débranchez ls
cordon d'afimaentation dlecldque dela prise de courant. linya
pag de position «OFFe sur le tableau de commande électronique.
Lersque le cabinet & vins n'est pas ulllisé pentanl une fongue
période, débranchez la prise de courant st lalssez la porde
pariiefismant ouvers.

Lumidre Intérioure

La lumibre Intériaurs est conledl2e manusiiement; elle n'est pas
contriiée par Fouverture ou la fermstire de fa porte. Pour allurmer
Ia lurnfrs, appuyez surle bloc de commando de Fampoule
élecirique sludo sur le tableau de commande élechronigue.
NOTA: Lorsque la lumitre reste allumée pendant de longues
pétlodes, effe fait augmenter fa températuta & Vintéreur du cabinel

FORCTIONNEMENT 08 LA COMMANDE ELECTRORNIGUE

12afticheur $iecironique & DEL du eablnet & ving sst programme pour afffcher
{nddpundamment) is isnselgnements chdessons sur o lempérature
{uniguemeni},

il tatd anlevar le support de la porle an bag qul se lrouve en bas .

& gauche de I'apparefl avant que vous pulssiez ouwrir la porte TEMPERATURE INTERRE DU CABINET 1 Ca réghage est reprdsentd parun

{Fig. A) sfichage non clignolant & DEL; cest fa valeur nomafe par défaut lorsque le

cabinet esl sy marche.

FIG. A

AEGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT : Ce réglage

est représentd par un affichage & DEL ofigaetant; 1a programmadion ne paut

étre aite gu'en appuyant & plusleurs reprises sur las louches de lempéeature
- pendant qua le cabinet o5l on marche. NOTA: La tempdalure

demandie ne peut &re sjustdefdglée qus forsque la DEL clignote.

HEGLAGES PAR DEFAUT : Lorsque vous branchez le cabinet pour fa
premidre fols dang uns prise d'alimentation diectrique da 120 Y60 Hz {vous
deviez égaloment le laire en cas de panne d'élecircia), fes réglages de
lempéralure passeront aulomaliqusmen! aux réglages por défaul suivanis :
Le réglage par défaul de Jo DEL pour Ia lempérature Interma du
cablnet est {a températura amblante réelle masurde gu moment ot le




cabinet est branchd cu au moment ol 'alimentalion est rélablie.

L. réplags par délaul de Iz DEL pour lss tempéralures d'ulliisation
est dtabli & 50 °F F 10 °C. (Aprés yne panne d'élecliclts, ies réglages
de lampéralure que vous Bvisz dtablls sont automatiguemen!
supprimas el vous tewrez les rétzbin

Lo réglage de la lempérature & DEL {*FFC) est falt en °F (Gchelle
Fahrenheit),

REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE [FUTILISATION : Pour
réglarfchanger Ja température d'ullisation, procédaz comme suit ;

1. Agpiyez & plusieurs reprises sur les touches +~  (tempéralure}
Jusgu'a ce que vous parvenlez & fa lempérature désliée.

L'efiicheur & DEL indiguera tempotalremant (clignotement] fa
température demandés pendant B secondes environ. 8l vaus ne
réglez/ehanger pas la température d'atifisation au cours ds celle
périods do 5 sacondes, Ia DEL reviendra avlomaliguement &
I'aflichage do fa température A Fniérieur du cabinel.

2, Chaque fols que vous appuyez sur la louche  + - (alors quela
DEL clignole} vous augmentez Ia température do 1 ° {gamme de
températures allant de 43 °F ~ 57 °F 76 °C =~ 14 °C)

3, Chaquoe fois que vous appuyez sir latouche « {alorsquela
DEL dlignote) vous réduisez la lempéraiure de 1 ° {gamma de
temparaltures aflant de 43 °F ~ 57 °F /6 °C ~ 14 °C).

La tampérature d'utifisation dignote sur Valicheur & DEL pondant &
secondss environ une fols que la sélection est falle avant de ravenir
4 In tempéralure inteme du cabinet.

SELECTION DE LA TEMPERATURE (°FG) : Ce cabinef paul
afficher les tampératurss en degrés «Fahienheite ou «Celsiuse.
Appuysz sur ls clavier des tampéralures pour passer duns échelie &
faulre. Le voyantindicaleur «bleus adjacen! au mods
comespondant s'alluma pour indiquer 'échslle cholsie.

- SOINS ET ENTRETI

Entrellen

Pour netloyer Pintérlaur du cahinet, ulilisez un chiffon doux et s
solution composée d'une culliére A soupe de poudre & pate diluée
dans une pinla d'saw ou uha solution d'eau ¢t de sevon doux ot un
détergent doux. Nettoyaz s suppotls en porte-&-faux pour B vin a
{'alds d'un chifion ligérement humacié puis séthaz-jes A 'aids d'un
chiffon doux. NeHoyez Pextérisur de cibine! & I'alde dun chilfon
doux of d'un délergent doux ou d'un prodult de neltoyage des
apparelis é!ectn{:ménagersn

Pandant les vacances
St vous pranez des vacances d'un mols ou molng, na louchez pas &
Ta commande du thermostal  Pendart les vacances plus prolongées:

(2} enfevartous les boutatles,

{b} débrancher ['apparell,

(e} nettoyer toul [e refrpidisseur de vin,

{d} taisser i portar cuverts pour éviier las mauvals odeurs,

Pannes de courant

La plupar des pannes de courani sont corrigées en une heurae ou
daux, e qui ne devialt pas avolr dincldence sur la température
intérisure du cabinst & vins., Essayez de minfmiser le nombre lois ol
a porlg du cabine! est cuverte pendant las pannes d'éleciricité.
Pendant las pannes d'élacticité de plus longue durée, falies ie
nécessaire pour proléger volre vin. Lorsgue falimentation éleclique
sl rlabliz, les réglages de lempéradure que vous aviez Slablis sont
automaliquement effacés sl vous devrer sefalrs la programmation
{volr Iz rubrigua «Réglage de la températuros)

Déménagoment

Enlever ou Immobiliser loutes les pléces amovibiss A Finlérienr du
refroldisseur de vin. Serrer les vis & njvellament & fa bass afin de na
pasles endommaget

Remplacement de Fampoule éleckique

Remplacement de Pampoule sltuée 4 fintdrieur du cabinst
Ralirez In vis retenant is couvra-ampoule; ratirez [a couvercle,
Dévissez ampoule. Installez la nouvelle ampoule.

NOTA; Cet appatell utiise uniguement des ampbules ordinalres de
25 W powr les spdarelly dleciroménagers. Cas empoules sont
venguss dans 1a plupart des quincalileries. Lampouls da rechange
nia doit pas avolr une puissance de plus de 25 W,

Femellgz ls couvee-ampouls. Reinstalle2 fa vis qui rellent i
couvercle.

Etagdres canfilaver

Co rmoddle esl équiph sver los élagires cantilever sulvantas:
* une élagara plate regititre pour e figérateur

* 3 étaglres cowrbées powr i vin

« une &lagére courbde dchelonnée en bas -non-canliaver

Note: L'étagire coutbéa amovibie pout e vin el Fétagére plate
amovible sont interchangeables. Si veus vollez achster des dlagres
plates suplémentaleos 17 R les commander edparément en
appellant ls département dos pidces do Danby au $-800-28-DANBY

imporiantes conslgnes de séourllé pour
Fulilisalion du refraldisseur de vin

* Ranger Ies brsuvages dans das contenants dlanches.
+ Ng jarmals surchergs Yappareil,
+ Quvilr e porte seulemesn! st ndoassalra,

s Pour un rangament prokongd de I'sppared], 1 est suggés da faver
Vapparell, de lalsser la porie ouverte afin de fournir une circulation
d'air & lintérieur do mouble et d'éuller o développement de
condensation, de malsi af d'odawrs,

+ No jamals recouvdr Iog clayettes du compartimen! ds papler
d'aluminium ou aulres matbriaux car ced peul emplcher la
circulation d'alr.



Supports & ving:
Vapparell contient les suppors eulvants :

' B supports en bole {plats) 6 bouteilias de 750 ml par tablella
" 1 support an bols (décalé) § boutellles de 750 mi par tablefle
* 1support enbols (§lagd) 8 x 2 bowlellles de 750 mi par
tahilatty

Capacité tolale : 65 boutelfies lorsgue las boutallles sont eordéas
& raison d'un seul rang par 8lags (velr la Fig. 1}

NOTA ¢ H ast possible d'augmenter la contenarice da vaira cabinet
4 vins en &liminant 2 supperis plats of an sjustant fus labletas du
milisy de fagan & pouvolr oordsr les bouleilies A ralson de deux par
dlage.

Capacité lotala | 75 boutaliles lersqua las bouvtsilles sont cordées

on double vangde fvelria Fig 2},

Températures recommandées pour le relioldissemant de vin

Vin sac; 8'C/482°F - J4'CI52.2F
Vinrosé: 10CI80F

Vin rmuge: 13C/B64F « 14CT61.0F

Vin péiillant; 9CI482F

Caractdristiques Techniques et de Conslruction

Thermostat powr réglage aulomatigue de ls lempdratre. Maublo
faminé et émailld sefon les techniques da pelnture au pistolel lss
plus madames. {sofalion thermique an polyurdthanne de
densitd sl joint étanchs magnéiique da pode.

Numaration de 65 bouleiliss
Etaga singutiire utifisy 10 tayons

SRES

Numeration de 75 botitelilas
Etage singuifdse of double, utilise & rayons



1. COMMANDE ELECTRONIQUE DE LA TEMPERATURE :
(Commande inslaliée sur Pextérour, & favant} Contible da
lampérafire & lintérlatr du cabinel 4 ving. Goupe ou met
en marche la moleur 485 que la température dépagsa {n
pius ol eh moinsie niveau de fempéralure désind

2, CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES CANTILEVER: Réslstent aux
odeurs ¢t & Ia roullis, Amovibles pour faoiiifer Fentretien.

3. QINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE: Ls joint #tanche ampécha
falr frals de s'échapper.

4. PORTE EN VERRE TREMPE ET LAMPE INTERIEURE:
VisThliité claire dintérieer.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RENVERSEMENT DE LA PORTE
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. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD |

ATENCION
INSTRUCCIONES PARA
LA CONEXION A TIERRA

Este aparato elactrodoméstico debe estar coneclado
fizrra. Encase de ub cortochroulte eléctrion, la conexitn a
tietra reduce e riesgo de choqua altctdes proporcionando
un cable da escaps para lo corrents elécirca. Fste
aparalo vigne erulpado con un cordén que pesas tn
cable a lera con un enchule de conexitn a terra. Fale
snchuie dabe estar enchulado en un lomacordents
instafado correclamente y consctado ¢ tierra.

ADVERTENCIA - Elusp inadscuado delf enchule de
conexién a tiema puade resullar en un riesge de chogue
sléclico. Consulte con un slectriclsta o persona de
reparaciongs competente si no comprends bisn las
Inshrucciores de conexin a tierm ¢ of exists alguna duda
sobte si el aparato esid  coneclade a
tisrra coweclamsnia,

NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

Uss un lomacorrieniede pared axclusive. No conasts
su rafrlgeradorpara vines a cordenesde prolongacitn
eléctrican Junloa sualqulentro electrodomésticoan s
mismo lomacorriente de pared. No empaima el corddn

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:

Un relrigerador para vinos vacio es una atraccién muy
paligrosapara log niitos. Sague todas las juntas, peslitlos,
iapas o [a pusitads lodo sleciredomasticogue no eslé sn
uso, 0 tome alguna medide para asegurar qus no
presante paligra
PELIGROL -
Poligro do sirapar fog ntos an ia Unidad
Antes de dasethar su antiguo miigerador o congelador;

¥quite las puertay -

¥Duja las tablas en sus lugares exactes 4 fin do que s i os

no pusleran subitt f ciimenta & o unidad.

INO ESPERE, HAGALO AHORA MISMO!

" INSTRUGCCIONES SPECIALES

Es necesario quitar el suporte de fa puarta Inferior gue sa
encuentia més bajo a la izquisrda de la unldad antes de que Ud
puada abrir la puera (Figura A)

FIG. A
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- INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTA

Sanue los embulajes exlerores e inferlores, Himplo blen et exterior
con un pafio suave soco, y el interlor con un pafio himado v Ybio.
Evite sofocar fa caja en un hueco estreche o corca de una fusnlp
de calot, W de sol direcla, o lugar himede. Dsja quo ol ale
cheuls lwemenle avededor de 2 cala  Manfenge la pare
posterior det efiigerador para vinps a 5 pulgzdas de la pared.

Ublgacidn

1. Seleccione un lugar con un piso fuarte y nivelado.

2. Deje dineo pulyadas de espacio entre la patte posteror dot
rafrigerador para vinos y toda pared contigue

3. Evile la vz ditects ded ol o calor. La bz directa dei sof puade
aleclar la capa de sorfiico. Las fusnles da caloren su
proximidad provacardn un consumo mayor de eleciicidad.

OPERACION -

Para apager el raliigerador para vinos debe desenchufario, va que e
panel de control no cusnia con posiclbn do apagads. Cuando no voya
a usar 8l raldgerador para vinos durante un mucho lempo,
desanchiifelo y deja fa poerta énteasblera.

Luz Interior

Lz oparacion de 1s fuz Inlerior es menual y no se activa al sbriry corar
lapuerla. Para sncander & fuz, oprima of Inlemuptor ublcado en of
panel elsctrénico da control.

NOTA: El dojar Ja sz intetior sncendide durans micho tiempo alava fs
tomparabig inteddor del gablnats.

(escongsiacion

Sy relrigarador para vinos osta disefzto con un sislema do
descongelacidn "Atlo-Cycle™. 1 0ué es Ja descongelacitn Aulo Cycla?
Lag saparficies refrigeradas del comparimiento de comide frosca se
desvongelan de forma avlomalica cuando se deltens o} ciclo del
oontral de refrigeracion {lermostato}. Bl agua descongstada de diche
compariimlsnto gs ellimine de forma aulomatica per medio de un
conduelo que desambuca en tna bandefa ubleada sobre e compresor.
Et calor gua despide e comprasor hace que ef agua descongelada ss
avapure,

OPREACION DEL CONTROL ELECTRONICO;

La pantalla sleckrénica LED de este relrigerador para vinoe ssif
programada para mostrar {de lorma independienta} la sigulents
Informaciin sobre la lemperatina {nicamente)

TEMPERATURA INTERIOR DEL GABINETE: Esto valor sa

reprasenta por madlo de una indicacin Hja” (no lente} en la partalia
LED y 85 ta configuracitn (LED} praprogratmada nommal durants fa
oparacitn

CONFIGURACION DE LA TEMPERATURA DE GPERAGION: Esta
configuracitn es representa mediants una Indicacin *ilania™ an Ja
pantalia LED y s6lo se la puede programar (SET) oprimisnde y
soltande las teclas {de lempsialura) +4 duranta fa operacién.
NOTA: La lemperatura progremada sdlo se puede ajustart programer
milentras la pantalla LED estd iilando,

"CONFIGURAGION PREPROGRAMADA: La primara vez qus

anchule fa unldad & an lomacorente de 120Vi50Hz (y/ o en caso
de un corte ds anargla), ke configuracin de fa lemporatura regress
de lormi automitios a los sigulentes valores preprogramadas;

La ponfiguracién preprogramatia ds 1z LED para Ja setaccitn da ln
fomperaiura "FFCYeslaen* F {Escala Falvenheil}



CONFIGURAGION DE LA TEMPERATURA DE OPERACION:
Para configwai/ camblar la tempsralura de operacion;

1. Oprima y svofte una de las teclas  ++  {dv lamporatura)

La pantalla LED moslard {illlard) durarde alrededor de 6 segundos
Iateraperatira programada. {51 no programe/ cambiala
tamperalura de operacin en esos B sequndos, la panitalla LED
vusive a4 mastear da manera sulomélica la temporatura intarior {dal
gibinete).

2. Cadavezquaoprima latecla + {mieniras | pantalla fiile), la
temperatura surnentard de a 1° (La termperaturs va desde jos 43°
F#8YC hasta fos §7° F 114° C)

3 Cada vez que oprima fa lecla + {mientras ia paﬂlail!a fithle), Iz
femperaiure disminuird de a 1° (La temperalura va desde los 43°
FI8YC haslales 57° F/ 14°C)

La femperatura da oporacién “itilars” en la pantalls LED durante
alredador de 5 segundes despuéds de haber hecho Ia saloceibn, y
{uege volverd a mostrar la tempsoratura intorior {del gabinala).

SELECCION DE LA TEMPERATURA {* FF C): Esta unidad puade
mostrar lag lamparalurds on gsoala "Fahrenhell” o "Calslus®,
Cprirem of panel do seloceldn ds lemperalura para cambiar entre
las gsonlas *FP G Laluz indicadora "azul” ubicada junto af modo
correspondlonts se encenderd para mostrar la selsccitn.

Limpieza

Farz Bmplar ef intordor, ullice on bepo suave y una solucién de una
cucharada de sopa ds bicarbonale de sodio disusita en un cuano ds
agua, o un jobin o detergente suave. Umpls Jos astantas voladizos
¢on un frapo hamado v Juego séqueles con un trapo suave. Limple fa
supericie exierlor con U lrapo suave himeds v slgin delergenle
suave o liquide do limpleza especial

Perlode da vacaclones

Parg petiodos corlos de vacaclonas, deje los conroles en sus
graduaclones corantes  Durante ausencias més largas;

(8} saque lodos los allmantos,

(b} desconecte el vefrigerador del tomacordanis,

(e} Bmple bisn af reldgerador para vinos,

(d) defela pusra ablarta para evitar fa formacidn de condensasidn,
moho u olores.

Code do enargia

La mayoria do los corles do energla se sofuclonan en una o des horas

¥ nio glectan fa lemperaiura interior de su refrigarador Trate de sbrir la
puena jo msnos postbla mienlras no haya energia. Dwante los corles

du mayor duraclén, tome fas preeauclones nacesarlas para proleger su
vino, Alvolver fa energiz, iz femperatura de eparaclén programada ss

hotra por fe que deberd volver a programarts  {Ver configuracién de fa
{emparattira de operaclong
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Sl ud. se muda

La rodyoria de las fallas de condente son comregides denlro de una
o dos horas y no alectardn fa temperatura inlema de su congelador
ds vinos. Trate y minimize el ndmero de veces que abre la pueria
del congelador durante lasgos pericdos de lallas de corente para
proteger sus vinos. Cuando ia eleckicidad se haya 1saslablacide,
el reguiador de iemperatura debe ser re-programado

{Ver Ajusts {uncional do temparalura)

feemplazo de Iz bornbilla do luz

Para rgempiazar ia bombilla de fuz, sague ios torniifes que sostienenia
cublerts de la berbilta v remuave dicha cubleda. Saque la bombillade
luz y resmipldceia

NOTA: Este elacirotioméstico uliliza sofo bombiflas aspeclales de 28
valios {disponibles en la mayoria de las ferveleries locales). La
bombiia nusvs ng debie wer da mas de 25 valios  Vuelva a colocar la
sublerta v a ajustar sus foraiilos para asegurarla.



Fslanted pata vinos:
Estn urildad esté squipeda con los sipulentes estantes para vinos:

* 8 esianles de madera {chalos) § bolellas da 750mi por estants.

* 1 sstants de maders {no pandlelo) 5 bolollas de 750m! por estants.
* 1 sstante de madera {sscalonado) 6 passs do botelins de 750mt
por estanis.

Capacldad tolul! = 65 bolelias ¢l 56 las ublica on hieras simples.
{Ver Fig. 1)

NOTA: Pare eumentar {a capacidad de almacenarients de su
rairigerador para vinos puede efiminar dos ostenies "chatos™ y
ajustar fos cuatrs estantes del medio para ubicar sus bolslies en
hileras dobles.

Capacidad tolal = 75 bolellas si se lzs ublea an hiloras dobles.
fVer Fig. 2}

Temporaluras recomandadas para enfdar vinos

Vings secos: FOI4B.2F - M4'CI57ZF
. Vinps rosadog: 19°C /80"
Vinog tintos: W'CI554°F - 14'CIF7.2F

Vinos espumosos: FCi482F

Caracleristicas lécalcas y estructurales

dol funclonamienio

Una compartimienio ntetior bondetizado ¥ esmaliade en actllico de
acuardo a fas 1éenicas mds modarnas de atorizacion slechostilica
Alslamiznio 1drmico de poliuretano de alts densidad. Junta de
clerra magnélica para Ia puera.
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& Botelas

*mm

e B

= Tolal d& 65 Botellas
Hilara de almacanermianto simpls,usardo 10 tajilas

=Yotaldo 75 Botallas
Higra de almacanamianto simple y usardo 8 refillss



1 CONTROLES ELEGTRONICOS DE TEMPERATURA:
{Gontroles montadas sobre la cara lrontal exiema) Para
controlar Iz temperalura interior del efrigerador para vinos,
Enciends y apapa el molor an cuanio la temparatuta supera
o e8 mener af nival de rafrigeracitn dessado.

2. ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO DE VIGA
VOLADIZA: Resistenles a los olores, Inoxidables y
desmoniables para una limplaza f4cf,

3 JUNTA MAGNETICA: Un clerre ajustade da la puera que
mantiens loda la polencla de enfdamisnte encerrada en el
tefigerador. Sin garchos ni pestillos.

4. PUERTADE VIDRIO TEMPLADG Y LUZ INTERIOR:
Permils la visibllidad del somparimisnto inferior,

INSTRUCCIONES PARA CAMBIAR EL SENTIDO EN GUE SE ABRE LA PUERTA

ok
)
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Sithowetts

Mode! + Hodgle « Modslo
DWC612BLP

For sarvice, contact
your nearas! service depol of call:
1-800-28-Danby
lo recommend a depol In
your area.

Pour oblenir Ia service, consullaz
volre sucoursals régionals de
servies ou téléphonez:
1-8G0~26-Danby
qui vous recommandara un
canire régional,

Para sevisly, communiquese con
st departamento de serviclos méas
cersant o Hame al:
1-800-26-Danby
para que la recomienden un
depariaments de serviclos
8N 81 zoRE.

WINE COOLER

The model numbar of your wine cooler is found on the sorial
piate located on the back, top left-hend corner of the refrigerator.

All ropair paris available for purchase or special order when you
visit your nearsst service depol. T requast service andior tha
focation of the service depot nearest you, call the tolf free number
listed to the left In Canada and the U.S,

When requsesling service or ordering parls, always provide the
following Infarmation:

- Praducl Type

+ Modet Number
+ Part Number

+ Part Description

REFROIDISSEUR DE VIN

Le numarode modale de voire refroldisseur da vin se tfrouve sur
la plaqus didenlllicalion qul se rouve sur la caln da haut gauche
de Fardére du réfrigérateur,

Touies les piboes de rechange sont disponibles nmédialement
ou pstivent élre comwnandées de volre Gentrs de Servics
régional. Pour oblenir e service etou le Cenlte de Service le
plus proche, téiéphonez le numéro sans-irals Indiqué & gauchs
pour lo Canada el las Etats-Unls,

Ayez [ss Informations sulvanies 3 la portde de 1a mainlors de la
commands de piéces ou service:

+ Genre de pradult

* Numéro de modsle

» Numére de piéca

+ Desorlption de la pldes

REFRIGERADOR PARA VINOS

El ntimnero dal modelo de sy refrigerador para vinos se encuentra
an Ia placa do serie ublcada en el dngulo posterior suparior
lzquigrdo del refrigerador.

Todas fas plezas de repuesio se ancusniran disponibles parg fa
comprao por pedido sspecial crando Ud. visile su depariamento
da sarviclo més carcano, Para sollcitar servicio yo la ublcacién
del depadamanto de servicly més cercano, llame g nGmero de
mareando gralis que apareca a la fzqulerda en el Canaday en
los E.U.

Cuando solicite servicio o encargue repueslos, siempre
proporcione fa siguienle informacion:

« Tipo de producio

« Nimero de modeln

* Nimero del repussto

+ Descripclén del repuests

Danby Produsts Limited, PO Box 1778, Onfario, Canada N1H 678
Danby Producls Inc, PO Box 668, Findlay Ohio, USA 45839-0869

Filrtsdin China (PREC )




